CONFIDENTIAL
PUBLIC OPINION BACKGROUND NOTE

Bak
(produced 26th February 1982) ERSERE

Gallup conducted the interviewing for our latest 'tracking' study from 17th to

22nd February. The survey found no major changes in the level of support for the
main parties when compared with the results of the previous published survey
(conducted 10/15 February). Gallup found 26%% claiming they will vote Conservative
(27%% 10/15 Feb), 33%% Labour (34% 10/15 Feb), 14% Liberal (14%% 10/15 Feb) and
22% Social Democrat (21%% 10/15 Feb). The survey found no signs of any further
fall in Social Democrat support which is currently at the level first reached in
early October 1981. Labour support has increased sharply since before Christmas
1981 whilst Conservative support has remained fairly static. Please see table

below for details.

1. Introduction

VOTING INTENTION
(unprompted question, exxjuding don't knows)

LIB SOCIAL OTHER LEAD LIBERAL + SOCIAL DEMOCRAT

DEMOCRAT
197!"’ ; % %

May (GE) . 2 ; d +7.0
13/16 June* ; -0

1981

3/8 June
9/15 June
16/22 June
24/30 June
1/6 July
8/13 July
15/20 July
22/27 July
29 July/3 Aug
5/10 Aug
12/17 Aug
19/24 Aug
26/31 Aug
1/7 gieot
9/1 ept
16/21 Sept
23/28 Sept
30 Sept/5 Oct
7/12 Oct
14/19 Oct
21/25 0Oct
28 Oct/ 2
4/9 Nov
11/16 Nov
18/23 Nov
25/30 Nov
2/7 Dec
9/14 Dec
1982

6/11 Jan
13/18 Jan
20/25 Jan
27Jan/1 Feb
3/8 Feb
10/15 Feb
17/22 Feb
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* First Gallup post-Election survey
** Pyblished polls
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Government Record

T ; + £ 3 029/ S e
The latgst.fbudy Loun? 22% approving of the record of the Government to date -
comp?rea with only 18% approving in the survey conducted 9/14 December. In
+ = o/ 3
the latest study 66% disapproved - 70% 9/14 December. Details are shown below:-

GOVERNMENT RECORD

Approve Disapprove Don't know

% %

w
b
n
(4]

41

1/7 September
9/14 September
16/21 September
23/28 September
30 Sept/ 5 Oct
7/12 October
14/19 October
21/26 October
28 October/ 2 November
4/3 November
11/16 November
18/23 November
25/30 November
2/7 December
9/14 December

NN NN NN
[ ) RN e ) IO e ) e )
OO0 NwWwMm

[ o S = S Sy

N

\)
[9)]
N

U

[\V)
NWArRORRPLERFEOW
o)

\V}
(0]
h O

NN NI
[@ 3N VIV
[ )0 I INe)} [e)]
O oo, (4)]
=R b
PP OOWLOMNMNMNMOWHHW

b= S

N

)
= WwwhN

O

=
w




3/102/KB

3. Popularity of Political .Leaders

The latest study found yet again no significant change in the popularity of

the leaders of the three main parties. Apart from a slight drop in support for
Mr Steel, the level of satisfaction with Mrs Thatcher and Mr Foot has showed no
significant change this year, although Mrs Thatcher's popularity has improved
slightly from the low point reached in December 1981.

Details are shown below:-

POPULARITY OF POLITICAL LEADERS

Thatcher Mr Foot Mr Steel
. Dis- Don't Is Don't Is Don'<t
sat. Know Not Know Not Know

% % % % % %

52 19 18 18
54 18 21 23
52 20 16 20
57 18 17 - 19
43 20 20 20
50 22 18
50 20 21
sS4 19 16
59 16 17
62 14 16
67 17 19
68 15 16
68 15 18
68 14 18
67 14 19

1981

1/7 September 67
9/14 September 62
16/21 September 68
23/28 September 67
30 Sept/ 5 Oct 68
7/12 Oct 68
14/19 Oct 62
21/26 0Oct 62
28 Oct/ 21 65
4/9 Nov 64
11/16 Nov 66
18/23 Nov 66
25/30 Nov 65
2/7 Dec 66

.9/14 Dec 70

1982

6/11 January 65

13/18 January 65

20/25 January 64

27 Jan/1 Feb 62
65
66
65
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4. Published Polls

5

(a) elephone Survey, Glasgow Hillhead

A telephone poll conducted in Glasgow Hillhead and published in the Sunday Standard
found 29% claiming they will vote Conservative, 28Y%% SDP, 28% Labour and
14% SNP. The interviewing was conducted late last week.

The results should be treated w

th caution as telephone interviewing tends to
underestimate the level of non- r

onservative supporters.
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